

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MOLINA HEALTHCARE OF ILLINOIS, INC.
and MOLINA HEALTHCARE, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS PROSE,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Kelly Perigoe
Albert Giang
KING & SPALDING LLP
633 West Fifth Street
Suite 1600
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 443-4355

Jeffrey S. Bucholtz
Ashley C. Parrish
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500

Anne M. Voigts
Counsel of Record
Quyen L. Ta
Matthew V.H. Noller
KING & SPALDING LLP
50 California Street
Suite 3300
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 318-1200
avoigts@kslaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

February 14, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented.....	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Related Proceedings	iii
Table of Authorities.....	vii
Petition for Writ of Certiorari	1
Opinions Below	3
Jurisdiction	3
Rule and Statutory Provision Involved	4
Statement	4
A. Legal background	4
B. Molina’s contract with the government.....	7
C. Prose’s claims	9
D. The decisions below	10
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	12
I. The circuits are split over both questions presented.	13
A. The circuits are split over Rule 9(b)’s applicability to the “false claim” element.	13
B. The circuits are split over whether a request for payment that contains no specific representations can be a false claim under the FCA.....	18
II. The questions presented are important and recurring.	21

III. This case is an excellent vehicle to decide the questions presented.....	26
Conclusion.....	29
Appendix	
Appendix A	
Amended Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, <i>United States ex rel. Prose v. Molina Healthcare of Ill., Inc.</i> , No. 20-2243 (Nov. 15, 2021)	App-1
Appendix B	
Original Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, <i>United States ex rel. Prose v. Molina Healthcare of Ill., Inc.</i> , No. 20-2243 (Aug. 19, 2021)	App-40
Appendix C	
Memorandum Opinion & Order of the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, <i>United States ex rel. Prose v. Molina Healthcare of Ill., Inc.</i> , No. 17 C 6638 (June 8, 2020).....	App-80
Appendix D	
Memorandum Opinion & Order of the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, <i>United States ex rel. Prose v. Molina Healthcare of Ill., Inc.</i> , No. 17 C 6638 (July 31, 2019) ..	App-100

Appendix E

Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for
the Seventh Circuit Denying
Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc,
*United States ex rel. Prose v. Molina
Healthcare of Ill., Inc.*, No. 20-2243
(Nov. 15, 2021) App-109

Appendix F

Relevant Statutes & Rules
31 U.S.C. § 3729 App-112
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) App-117

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Sanders, 553 U.S. 662 (2008)</i>	26, 28
<i>Carrel v. AIDS Healthcare Found., Inc., 898 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2018)</i>	14
<i>Chiarella v. United States, 445 U.S. 222 (1980)</i>	19
<i>Corsello v. Lincare, Inc., 428 F.3d 1008 (11th Cir. 2005)</i>	14, 24
<i>Ebeid ex rel. United States v. Lungwitz, 616 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2010)</i>	6, 13, 16, 17
<i>Estate of Helmly v. Bethany Hospice & Palliative Care of Coastal Ga., LLC, 853 F. App'x 496 (11th Cir. 2021)</i>	14, 15
<i>Foglia v. Renal Ventures Mgmt., LLC, 754 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2014)</i>	6, 13, 16, 17
<i>In re Baycol Prods. Litig., 732 F.3d 869 (8th Cir. 2013)</i>	24
Order, <i>Johnson v. Bethany Hospice & Palliative Care LLC, No. 21-462 (U.S. Jan. 18, 2022)</i>	6
<i>Rainwater v. United States, 356 U.S. 590 (1958)</i>	26
<i>Ruckh v. Salus Rehab., LLC, 963 F.3d 1089 (11th Cir. 2020)</i>	7, 20
<i>Sanderson v. HCA-The Healthcare Co., 447 F.3d 873 (6th Cir. 2006)</i>	13

<i>United States ex rel. Badr</i> <i>v. Triple Canopy, Inc.</i> , 857 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2017).....	7, 12, 21
<i>United States ex rel. Benaissa</i> <i>v. Trinity Health</i> , 963 F.3d 733 (8th Cir. 2020).....	5, 14
<i>United States ex rel. Campie</i> <i>v. Gilead Scis., Inc.</i> , 862 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Chorches</i> <i>v. Am. Med. Response, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2017).....	5, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Clausen</i> <i>v. Lab’y Corp. of Am., Inc.</i> , 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Colquitt</i> <i>v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 858 F.3d 365 (5th Cir. 2017).....	6, 16, 17
<i>United States ex rel. Eberhard</i> <i>v. Physicians Choice Lab. Servs., LLC</i> , 642 F. App’x 547 (6th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>United States ex rel. Grant</i> <i>v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 912 F.3d 190 (4th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Gray</i> <i>v. UnitedHealthcare Ins. Co.</i> , 2018 WL 2933674 (N.D. Ill. June 12, 2018).....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti</i> , 565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009).....	17

<i>United States ex rel. Heath v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	6, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Karvelas v. Melrose-Wakefield Hosp.</i> , 360 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2004)	5, 14
<i>United States ex rel. Kelly v. Serco, Inc.</i> , 846 F.3d 325 (9th Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Lemmon v. Envirocare of Utah, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2010).....	6, 17
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943).....	24
<i>United States ex rel. Nathan v. Takeda Pharms. N. Am., Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013).....	5, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Owsley v. Fazzi Assocs., Inc.</i> , 16 F.4th 192 (6th Cir. 2021)	5, 14, 15, 27
<i>United States ex rel. Presser v. Acacia Mental Health Clinic, LLC</i> , 836 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2016).....	6, 13, 17
<i>United States ex rel. Rose v. Stephens Inst.</i> , 909 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>as amended</i> (Nov. 26, 2018).....	7, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Sheldon v. Kettering Health Network</i> , 816 F.3d 399 (6th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Smith v. Wallace</i> , 723 F. App'x 254 (5th Cir. 2018)	7, 20

<i>United States ex rel. Totten</i> <i>v. Bombardier Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>United States ex rel. Whatley</i> <i>v. Eastwick Coll.</i> , 657 F. App'x 89 (3d Cir. 2016).....	7, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Zemplenyi</i> <i>v. Grp. Health Coop.</i> , 2011 WL 814261 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 3, 2011)	9
<i>United States v. Dynamic Visions Inc.</i> , 971 F.3d 330 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>United States v. DynCorp. Int'l, LLC</i> , 253 F. Supp. 3d 89 (D.D.C. 2017).....	21
<i>United States v. Sci. Applications Int'l Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	7, 21
<i>United States v. Triple Canopy, Inc.</i> , 775 F.3d 628 (4th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc.</i> <i>v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vicom, Inc. v. Harbridge Merch. Servs., Inc.</i> , 20 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res.</i> <i>v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	2, 4, 22
<i>Yuhasz v. Brush Wellman, Inc.</i> , 341 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2003).....	13

Statutes & Rules

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)	2, 4, 6, 24
31 U.S.C. § 3730	4, 23
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(g)	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	5, 24

Other Authorities

5A Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1296 (4th ed.)	5
Cert. Pet., <i>Johnson v. Bethany Hospice & Palliative Care LLC</i> , No. 21-462 (U.S. Sept. 23, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
Cert. Pet., <i>United States ex rel. Owsley v. Fazzi Assocs., Inc.</i> , No. 21-936 (U.S. Dec. 21, 2021)	1, 6, 23
Claire M. Sylvia, The False Claims Act: Fraud Against the Government § 10:59 (2021 update)	23
George B. Breen et al., <i>DOJ False Claims Act Statistics 2020: Over 80% of all Recoveries Came from the Health Care Industry</i> , Nat'l L. Rev. (Jan. 21, 2021), https://bit.ly/327ig4G	22
Jeff Overley, <i>New FCA Stats Fuel Debate over Health Enforcement Fixation</i> , Law360 (Feb. 8, 2022), https://bit.ly/3GGtjjA	22

Reply, <i>Johnson v. Bethany Hospice & Palliative Care LLC</i> , No. 21-462 (U.S. Dec. 28, 2021)	1, 17, 26
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 551(1) (1977).....	19
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Fraud Statistics – Overview: Oct. 1, 1986 – Sept. 30, 2020</i> , https://bit.ly/3egHss4	22
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Fraud Statistics – Overview: Oct. 1, 1986 – Sept. 30, 2021</i> , https://bit.ly/34vxS2K	22
W. Keeton, et al., Prosser and Keeton on Law of Torts § 106 (5th ed. 1984).....	25
